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TUI.SA GOUilTY BOARD OF AD.IUSTME]IT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 9216
CZM: 35

CASE t{ U MBER: CBOA-2830

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Robi Jones

TRACT SIZE: 4.99 acres

HEARII{G DATE= 07/2t/2020 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Jay Howard

ACTIOil REOUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot and land area per dwelling unit in an AG District to
permit a lot split (Section 330 Table 3).

LOCATIOT{= 4327 W 26 ST S

FENGELIT{E: W. Central Tulsa County

PRESENT USE: Residentia I

TEGAL DESCRIPTIONz E/2 SW SE NW SEC 16 1-9 1-2 4.994CS,

REIEIIAI{T PREIIIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant

Surrounding Property:

ZONED: AG

CBOA-248O October 2013: The Board APPROVED a Variance of the minimum frontage
requirement of 30 feet on a public street or dedicated right-of-way to 0 feet to allow a lot
split, on property located aI4127 S. 26th St. S.

CBOA-807 April 1988: The Board APPROVED a Variance of lot width from 200'to 1-75'and a

variance of lot area from 2 acres to .8 acre and a variance of the street frontage from 30'to
20', Located: East of the NVc West 26th Street and South 49th West Avenue.

ANAIYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is located within an AG (Agricultural) district
that has AG property to the east, west, and south, with lL (lndustrial Light) zoning to the north. This
property is at the end of what would be West 26th Street South which has either RS (Residential
Single-Family) or AG property along it with residential uses.

STAFF GOMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum lot and land area per

dwelling unit in an AG District to permit a lot split (Section 330 Table 3). The applicant provided the
following statement:. "The acre of land has been unusable due to the presence of a creek, which
would provide the boundary þr near to) for the proposed split."

As shown in the submitted survey, the applicant is attempting to split 1 acre of land from the
existing AG zoned parcel. The proposed Tract (1.0 acres) shown on the submitted survey will not
meet the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling unit requirement of the AG district, thus

\L;.*,,.,.



needing County Board of Adjustment approval. The remaining parent tract will be 4* acres, thus
meeting allthe bulk and area requirements.

Per Section 330 of the Code, the AG district requires a minimum lot area of 2 acres and a minimum
land area per dwelling unit o12.1- acres. The Code also requires a minimum lot width of 150' in an

AG district. Both tracts will meetthe lot width requirements.

lf inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the current and future use of the subject property is

compatible and non-injurious to the public good and spirit/intent of the Code.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) aYariance of the minimum lot and land area per dwelling unit
in an AG District to permit a lot split (Section 330 Table 3).

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstanceg which are peculÍar

to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
do not appty Seneralty to other property in the same use drstrict; and that the variance to be
granted witt not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensíve Plan."
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Mr. Charney asked Mr. Rainer if he would have any objections to removing the old

structures on the land if the Board made that sort of requirement. Mr. Rainer stated that
he would not have any objections to that request.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of CHARNEY, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Charney, Dillard, Walker "aye"; no

"nays"; no "abstentions"; Draper, Osborne "absent") tO APPROVE _the request for a
Spécial Exception to allow for a single-family residence (Use Unit 6) to be permitted

w¡tn¡n an RMH district (Section 410), subject to the removal of all the existing structures

and meet all DEQ requirements. Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with

the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
othenrvise detrimental to the public welfare; for the following property:

BLK 19 LESS WIsO & E24.55 WI74.55 S1OO THEREOF & LESS EIO THEREOF
FOR ST, INDUSTRIAL HGTS ADDN, OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2480-Matt Blair
Ë ËB F fliffiPYË ¡&*ß- ljrt/ã

m frontage requirement of 30 feet on a public street or
0 feet (Section 207) to allow a lot-split. LOCATION; 4121

Action Reguested:
Variance of the mínimu
dedicated right-of-way to
West 26th Street South

Presentation:
Matt Blair,2248 South 61st West Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he and his wife want to
build a house on the property. The property has an existing house and to build a new

house the bank is requiring them to split the property. The property is zoned AG so

they are meeting the minimum requirement of two acres for the lot split. He will appear
before the Planning Commission to have the lot split approved. ln splitting the property

the rear 7 Y. acres not accessible to a county maintained road. As he understands it

there are no future plans to extend West 26th Street thus the reason for his request of
zero feet frontage.

Mr. Charney asked how much of the property he owns. Mr, Blair stated he owns all of
the property but 7 lz acres will be the piece of property where the house will be built.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Blair if he understood the need for a mutual access agreement
and why it ii required. Mr. Blair stated there is an existing mutual access agreement in

tultsl20t3t#40r (s)
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place, which is actually an agreement with himself, and it has been
County.

FÍtff
filed with T

ii'
E¿,

ulsa

ilir !ry ç.¡

çry ['" F

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Gomments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of CHARNEY, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Charney, Dillard, Walker "aye"; no

"nays"; no "abstentions"; Draper, Osborne "absent") to APP.ROVE the requeSt for a
Varìance of the minimum frontage requirement of 30 feet on a public street or dedicated
right-of-way to 0 feet (Section 207) to allow a lot-split with the stated hardship being the
configuration of the land and the lack of access to a public road. This approval is
subject to the standard permitting requirements; for the following property:

A tract of land being a part of the S/2 SEt4 NWr4 of 516, T19N, R12E of the lndian
Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S,

Government Survey thereof, more particularly described by K.S. Collins, L.S.
#1259 in and for the State of Oklahoma on 0812612013 as follows; BEGINNING at
the Southeast Gorner of said NW4; thence S 89'53'29" W along the South line of
said N¡|¡4 a distance of 660.20 feet thence N 00'02'51" Vll a distance of 659.04
feet to a point on the North line of said S/2 SEr4 NW/4; thence N 89"56'48" E a
distance of 659.79 feet to a point on the East Iine of said NW4; thence S 00o05'01"
E along said East line a distance of 658.40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING'
containing 9.98 acres of tand, more or less, OF TULSA COUNTY' STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

2481-Holidav Sand and Gravel

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit mining (dredging) and quarrying of sand in an AG district
(Arkansas River Channel) (Section 310, Table 1). LOGATION: Southeast of the
SE/c of East 141"t Street South and South 129rn East Avenue

Presentation:
Ul¡fe Odell, Vice President of Production for Holiday Sand and Gravel, 14900 South
Garnett Road, Bixby, OK; stated the request will cover approximately 114 acres in the
Arkansas River channel. Holiday Sand currently operates under a lease arrangement
with Watkins Sand. Holiday does not propose any activity on South 145rn East Avenue
on the east side of the river, only in the river itself. Holiday proposes to operate a
hydraulic dredge in the river channel and pump sand to the existing plant on the west
side of the river. Holiday Sand has been dredging sand in the Tulsa area since 1992,

10/r5l20r3l#401 (6)
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Case No. 802 (contlnued)
Mr. Looney polnted out that the two east lots are not under
appl lcatlon and cannot be consldered at thls tlme.

The Board concurred that, due to the fact that utl I ltles are ln
place, they would be lncllned to be supportlve of the locatlon of
the moblle home on the east tro lots for a maxlmum perlod of two
years,

Board Âctlon:

---l;TlON of IALKER, the Board vofed 5-0-0 (Atberty, Eiler, Looney,
Tynda I I , l{a I ker, nayen; no nnaysn; no rabstent i onsrt; none ttab sentrr )

to CONTIilJE Case No. 802 to l''lay 17, 1988, to allow the appllcant to
advertlse fhe eastern lots.

lt¡Er APPL ICATIONS

Case lb. 807æ
Actlon Reqgested:

Varlance - Sectlon 330 - Bulk and Area Requlrements ln Agrlculture
Dlstrlcts - Use Unlt 1206 - Request a vôrlance of lot rldth from
200r to l75t and a varlance of lot area lron2 acres to ,8 acre.

Varlance - Sectlon 207 - Street Frontage Requlred - Use Un¡t 1206 -
Request a varlance of the street fronTage from 30r to 20t, located
east of the l.lWlc Wesf 26th Street and South 49th West Avenue.

Cqnrpnts and Ouestlons:
Mr. Jones lnformed fhat the Technlcal Advlsory Commlftee has heard
and recommended approval of the case. He stated that the
appllcatlon wlll be heard by TMAPC on Aprll 20,1988 and actlon
taken by thls Board should be made subJect to Plannlng Commlsslon
approval.

Presentat lon:
The appl lcant, Harvey McGehee, 6147 l{est 23rd Street, Tu I sa,
0klahoma, uas represented by hls son, Claude McGehee, Boonevllle'
Arkansas. He asked the Board to allow a 2,91 acre tract to be
spllt into three lots wlth each lot havlng a 20t handle to west 26th
Street for access to the street and for utl I ltles. He lnformed that
newly created lots do not meet the mlnlmum lot slze for the AG

Dlstrlct, but there are other lots ln the area of comparable slze.

CærBnts and Questlons:
Mr. Alberty asked the appllcant who vlll maintaln the road, and
lhrvey ftbGehee lnf ormed that the owners of the I and r I I I ma I nta ln
the road.

4.19.88:95(5)
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Case No. 807 (contlnued)
Mr. Alberty polnted out that many tlmes propertles ln the county are
sold and later there ls confuslon as to the party responslble for
malntalnlng the street. He stated that he would suggesT that a
clause be lnserted ln the deed that would clarlfy rho ls responslble
for the street malntenance. Mr. Alberty polnted out that any street
dedlcated to the County ls requlred to comply ulth thelr
speclf lcatlons.

Mr. Gardner stated that lf approved, the Board could make the
approval subJect to Tl'lAPC approval, and subJect to each lot belng
recorded wlth the stlpulatlon that each of the owners of the lots be
requlred to malntaln the street.

Mr. Flelds stated that the three 20f strlps of land wlll be attached
to and and made a part of the three lots and wlll not be a dedlcated
sfreet, per set.

Mr. Gardner lnformed that the strlps wlll be prlvate pleces of land,
but they wlll be comblned to make a mutual prlvate street.

Protestants: None.

Board Âctlon:
0n tOTlON of ÂLBERTY, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Alberty, El ler, Looney,
Tyndall, l{alker, ttayen; no nnaysn; no nabstentlonsri none nabsenfff )

to ÂPPROYE a Varlance (Sectlon 550 - Bulk and Area Requlrements ln
ngri e Dlstrlcts - Use Unit 1206) of lot wldfh from 20Ot to
1751 and a varlance of lot area lron 2 acres to .8 acre; and to

^PfflOYE 
a Yarlance (Sectlon'207 Street Frontage Requlred Use

ÐãlFiToo) of the street frontage from 30t to 20r; subJect to TI'{APC

approval; and recommending that the ownershlp of the street be
sattsfled ln order that there ls no future dtspute regardlng street
malntenance; flndlng that there are other lots ln the area that are
slmllar ln slze to the lots ln questlon; and flndlng that the lots
are located on the rear portlon of a tract, wlth llmlted street
access; on the fol lowlng descrlbed property:

A tract of land lylng ln the Yl/2, W/2, SE/4, ì'fi1/4' of Sectlon
'16, T-19-N, R-12-E of the lndlan Base and Merldlan, Tulsa
County, State of 0klahoma, accordlng to the US Government
Survey thereof , Íìore partlcularly descrlbed as follows, tewlf :

Beglnnlng at a polnt on the east llne of sald ll/2, ll/2, SE/4'
NW/4, sald polnt lylng 330.06r north of The SE/c thereof¡
thence N 89o54t56n l{ a dlstance of 265.121 to a polnt; thence
S 00o08r50n H a dlstance of 350.08f to a polnt on the south
llne of sald ll/2, W/2, SE/4, l{tl/A; thence N 89o55t09n l{ along
salct south I lne a dlstance of 60r to a polnt¡ thence
N 00o08r30tt E a dlsfance of 660.17r to a polnt on the north
llne ot the S/2, W/2, Vl/2, ,SEi4, NW/4 of sald

4.19.88:95(4)
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Case No. 807

\

( cont I nued )

Sectlon 16i thence S 89o54f41tt E along sald north line a
dlstance of 325.121 to the NE/c of sald S/2, W/2, W/2, SE/4,
NVI/ 4; thence S 00'08 r 03rr ltl a long the east I lne fhereof , a
dlstance of 330.07f to the Polnt of Beglnnlng, Tulsa County,
0klahoma. (The west 60r of the above descrlbed property belng
reserved for roadway purposes for the use of the grantor or hls
ass lgns. )

Case ìb. 808

Actlon Requested:
Speclal Exceptlon - Sectlon 310 - Prlnclpal Uses Permltted ln
Agriculture Distrlcts - Use Unl+ 1202 - Request a speclal excep*lon
to allow for a temporary concrefe batch plant ln an AG zoned
dlstrlct, located west of I'lll/c of 116th Street North and US 169.

Presentat lon:

-Tire 
appllcant, Dult ConstrucTlon, P0 Box 5788, Edmond, 0klahoma, ras

represented by Neil Bolln, who asked permlssion fo construct a
temporary batch plant at the above stated location to supply
concrete for the 169 Hlghway proJect. He lnformed that the farmland
wlll be used for approximately elght months and then the land wlll
be refurned fo lts orlglnal use.

Co¡ments and Questlons:
Mr, Looney asked if there are homes located ln the area, and Mr.
Bol ln lnformed that the nearest home ls approxlmately one-half mlle
to the west.

Mr. Looney lnqulred as to *he locatlon of the plant on the property,
and Mr. Bolln replled that lt sets approxlmately 150f from the front
fence I ine.

ln response to Mr. Albertyrs questlon as to the amount of tlme
requlred to complete the proJect, Mr. Bolln stated that the
constructlon wlll be completed wlfhln a one year perlod, He

lnformed that the land wlll then be cleared and restored to lts
orlglnal condltlon.

Protestants: None.

Board Actlon:
0n IOTION of ÂLBERW, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Alberty, Eller, Looney,
Tynda I I , l{a lker, ttayett; no rnaysrr; no trabstent ionsl; none nabsentil)
*o ôPP8ql¿E a Spectal Exceptlon (Sec*lon 310 - Prlnclpal Uses
PermJTî€-¡-Tn Agriculture Dlsirlcfs - Use Unlt 1202) to aliow for a
temporary concrete batch planf ln an AG zoned dlstrlct for a perlod
of one year onlv; subject to the land belng cleared and restored to
Its prevlous condltlon af the end of the ,one year perlod; f lndlng
that the grantlng of the temporary request wlll not be detrlmental
to the area; on the fol lowlng descrlbed property:

4.19.88:95(5)
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